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Introduction
[bookmark: _Hlk91172414]A new Work Item ([1]) was approved in RAN#95e to add NR support for dedicated spectrum less than 5 MHz for FR1, introducing new channel bandwidth(s) narrower than 5 MHz.
In the scope of this WI, RAN1 sent a LS to RAN4 ([2]) requesting some information on 3 MHz channel bandwidth signals. This contribution is discussing the answers to RAN1 questions and propose a LS reply to RAN1 in annex.
Discussion 
RAN1 asked RAN4 the following 2 questions:
[image: ]
Regarding the question 1, as proposed and explained in our other contribution ([3]), we propose to reply to RAN1 that the maximum transmission bandwidth configuration for 3 MHz channel bandwidth signal shall be equal to 15 RBs.
Regarding the question 2, as also discussed in our other contribution ([3]), a finer sync raster would be needed to give a full flexibility when deploying network supporting 3 MHz channel bandwidth. Also, based on our proposals ([3]), such finer raster would be feasible. Nevertheless, several options exist depending on RAN1 decision on the punctured SSB design. We propose so to request RAN1 the following inputs:
· What would be the size (number of PRBs) of the punctured SSB? 
· Would the punctured SSB always have the same design (position of PSS/SSS and PBCH in the punctured SSB)?
Based on those inputs, we have drafted in annex a LS Reply to RAN1 for approval.
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1	Overall description
RAN4 would like to thank RAN1 for the LS R1-2212919 on NR support for dedicated spectrum less than 5MHz for FR1, early sharing as well the RAN1 agreements made in last RAN1#111 meeting. 
RAN4 has discussed the 2 RAN1 questions in RAN4#106 meeting and would like to give RAN1 the following answers.
Question 1: RAN1’s understanding is that in addition to reusing 5 MHz channel bandwidth, RAN1 suppose only 3 MHz channel bandwidth is supported, and would like to get RAN4 response on the maximum transmission bandwidth (the number of PRBs) for this channel BW.
RAN4 answer1: RAN4 agreed that the maximum transmission bandwidth for a 3 MHz channel bandwidth signal shall be 15 PRBs.
Question 2: RAN1 have discussed aspects related to synch raster in the spectrum of interest. RAN1 would like to ask RAN4 if finer synch raster for the 3MHz and/or 5MHz channel bandwidth is feasible, as well as if RAN4 needs any input from RAN1.
RAN4 answer2: To provide a maximum flexibility when deploying 3 MHz channel bandwidth operation, RAN4 agreed to specify a finer synchronization raster. RAN4 would kindly request to RAN1 the following inputs to be able to conclude on this new raster synchronization scheme:

· Question 1: Based on RAN4 answer to RAN1 question1, what would be the size (number of PRBs) of the punctured SSB? 
· Question 2: Would the punctured SSB always have the same design (e.g. same position of PSS/SSS and PBCH in the punctured SSB)?
2	Actions
To RAN WG1
ACTION: 	RAN4 kindly requests RAN1 to answer to questions 1 and 2. 
3	Dates of next TSG RAN WG4 meetings
[bookmark: OLE_LINK53][bookmark: OLE_LINK54]TSG-RAN4 Meeting #106bis-e	April 17-26, 2023	Online
TSG-RAN4 Meeting #107	May 22-26, 2023	Seoul, Korea
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Based on the agreements, RAN1 have the following questions to RAN4:

Question 1: RAN1’s understanding is that in addition to reusing 5 MHz channel bandwidth, RAN1 suppose
only 3 MHz channel bandwidth is supported, and would like to get RAN4 response on the maximum
transmission bandwidth (the number of PRBs) for this channel BW.

Question 2: RAN1 have discussed aspects related to synch raster in the spectrum of interest. RAN1 would
like to ask RAN4 if finer synch raster for the 3MHz and/or 5MHz channel bandwidth is feasible, as well as if
RAN4 needs any input from RAN1.




